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One hour fire rated construction {with ¥ hour
fire-rated doors) or an approved automatic fire
extinguishing system in accordance with 8.4.1
and/or 19,3.5.4 protects hazardous areas. When
the approved sutomatic fire extinguishing system
oplion is used, the areas are separated from
other spaces by smoke resisting paritions and
doors. Doors are seif-closing and non-rated or
field-applied protective plates that do not exceed
48 inches from the bottom of tha.door are
permitted,  19.3.2.1

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on chservalion and intendew, it was
determined the facility failed to meet the
requirements of Protection of Hazards in
accordance with NFPA Standards. The
deficiency had the potential to affect one (1} of
four {4) smoke compariments, residents, staff
and visitors. The faciiity is certified for sixty-six
(66} beds with a census of fifty-seven {57} on the
day of the survey. The facility failed to maintain

STATEMENT OF DéFfClEHCiEs (X1} PROVIDCER/SUPPLIERICUIA (X2) MUULTIPLE COMSTRUCTION (X3} DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION HUMBER: A BLILING 01 - MAIN BUILDING &1 COMPLETED
185224 B. NG 6212002014
HAME OF PROVIDER QR SUPPLIER STREET ADCRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CCDE
BOWLING GREEN NURSING AND REHABILITATION GENTER - 1561 NEWTON AVE.
) BOWLING GREEN, KY 42104
(X431 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 18] FPROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (5)
PREFIX (EACH DERGIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORREGTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIO}) TAG CROSS-REFERENCEO YO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFIEIENCY)
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between the item and the sleeve shalt
1. Be filled wilh a material capabte of maintaining
the smoke resistance of the smoke barrier, or
2. Be protacted by an approved device designed
for the specific purpose.
| {e) Where designs take transmission of vioration.
into consideration, any vibration isolation shalt
1. Be made on eithes side of the smoke barrier, or
2. Be made by an zpproved device designed for
the specific purpose,
K 029 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD Koze| K029
§8=D : - 1. 0n 2/19/14 the Administrator

noted the hazardous door next to the' *
conference room was not propped
e
2. 0n 2/19/14 the Administratot '
observed that there were no doors
propped open to hazardous areas.
3. All staff wiil be educated by
Administrator, DON, ADON or
Maintenance Director on not to prop
doors open with any materials and
keep egress doors clear by 3/28/14.
4. Audit will be conducted by .
Maintenance Director or
Administrator to ensure egress doors
and self closings are not blocked with
any materials once a week for three
months The results of these audits
will be reviewed with the Quality
Assurance Committee monthly for
three months for follow-up and
recommendations, The Quality
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self-closing doors protecting harardous areas.
The findings include:

Observation, on 02/18/14 at 1413 AM, with the
Mainienance Director from a sister facllity
revealed the door to a hazardous room jocated
‘next to the Conference Room had a self-closing

| device installed to keep the door closed;
however, the door was heid open with a beok-end
and a paint can leaving the room open to the
egress conidor.

Interview, on 02/18/14 at 11:13 AM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed contractors
working on the building had held the door open
and they were not aware of the requirements for
protection from hazards.

Interviews, on 02/20/44 at 1:30 PM, with thg
‘Administrator revealed he was not aware the door
had been held open. Further interview reveated

| he was not aware of a policy for seifciosing
doors on hazardous rooms.

Reference:
NFPA 101 {2000 Edition).

19.3.2 Protection from Hazards.

19.3.2.1 Hazardous Areas. Any hazardous areas
shall be safeguarded by a fire barrier having a
1-hour fire resistance rating or shalt be provided
wilh an automatic extinguishing system in
-accordance with 8.4.1. The automatic
extinguishing shall be psrmitted ta be in
accordance with 12.3,5.4. Where the sprinkler
option |s used, the areas shali be separated

Nursing, Administrator, Assistant
Director of Nursing, Dietary
Manager, Maintenance Director,
Social Services Director, and Activity
Director with the Medical Director at
least quarterly. |
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Continued From page 9

from other spaces by smoke-Tesisting partibons
and doots, The doors shall be self-closing or
autcmatic—closing. Hazardous areas shail
include, but shall not be restricted to, the
following:

{1) Boiler and fuel-fired heater rooms

{2} Centralbulk laundsies larger thah 100 ft2
{9.3m2)

{3) Paint shops

(4) Repair shops

(5} Soiled linen rooms’

{6) Trash collection rcoms -

{7) Rooms or spaces larger than 50 ft2 {46 m2)
including repair shops, used for storage of
combustible supplies

and equipment in quaniities deemed hazardous
by the authority having jurisdiction

(8} Laboratories employing ftammable or
combustible materials in quantilies less than
those that waould be considered a severe hazard.
Exception: Dogors in rated enclosures shall be
permitted to have nonrated, factory or
fieid-applied ’

protective plales extending not more than
48 in. (122 cm) above the botiom of the door.
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Exit aceess is arranged so that exits are readiy
accessible at all times in accordance with section

_7.1. 19.2.1

K 029

K 038 K 038

1. New locks that aﬂow proper
délayed egress and released when fire
alarm is activated will be complete by
3/28/14. On 3/17/14 the three
identified exit doors had signage
placed that was at least one inch fall.
2. The Maintenance Director was
educated by the administrator on or
by 3/14/14 regarding ensuring
delayed egress doors and exits were

1)y
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: maintained in accordance with NFPA
K 038 | Continued From page 10 K03s standards.
" | This STANDARD is nol met as evidenced by: " 3. Starting the week of 3/17/14, the
Based ondobse::.fatliun and interview, it was . Mamtenancc Director or
gierminad the fadility failed t urt ‘
get ' acilty failed to ensure delayed Administrator willt complete audits

egress doors and exits were mainiained in
accordance with NFPA standards. The deficiency weekly for § weeks an then monthly

had the potential to affect four {4) of four {4) for two months to ensure proper

smoke compartments, sixty-six (66} residents, : release of doors in the facility The
isitors. i :

staff and visitors. The facllity is certified for Maintenance Director ﬂ! be

sixty-six (66) beds with a cerisus of fifty-seven
(57} on the day of the survey. The facility feiled to educated by the Administrator b}'

ensure doofs with delayed egress focks were 3/28/14 regaﬂhng ensuring dclayed
. operational anq had proper signage. ) epress doo1s and exits Wﬂe
The findings include: : , o maintained in accordance with NEPA
. standards.
Observation, on 02/18/14 between 8:30 AM and - 4. The Maintenance Director or -

4:00 PM, with the Maintenance Director froma

sister facility revealad the exit door located in the Administrator will complete audits

B-Hali was equipped with a delayed egress lock weekly for 8 weeks and then monthly
that fafled to release when tested. The dcor for two months to cnsure proper
would release with the fire alarm and with the release of doors in the facility. The

keypad. Random siaff members were asked to

open the door with a 100% success rate; Maintenance Director or

howaver, the code was not posted. Administrator will monitor for all
_ . e deficiency findings to the Quality
Interview, on 02/19/14 between 8:30 AM and 4! Assurance Committee m'onThly for

PM, with the Maintenance Directar from a sisfer

tacility revealed ha was not aware the delayed ‘three months for follow-up and

egress door was noi functioning property. ‘ recommendations. The Quality
- ] Assurance Committee will consist of
Observation, on 02/19/14 between B:30 AM an at & minimum the Director of

4:00 PM, with the Maintenance Director from a Nursine. Adming )
sister facility revealed the delayed egress signage ursing, Administrator, Assistant

on itwee (3) of three (3) exit doors did not have Director of Nursing, Dietary

letters that were one (1) inch tall, " Manager, Maintenance Director,
Social Services Director ivity

-Interview, on 02420114 at 1:30 PM, with the Di . ectFn, and Activity

Administrator revealed the facilty did nothave a . trector with the Medical Director at

policy for defayed egress doors. Further interview least quarterly
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revealed the delayed egress doors were checked
weekly; however, he was not aware the delayed
egress door was not functioning properly.

Reference:
NFPA 101 (2000 edition)

7.2.1.6.1 Delayed-Egress Locks. Approved,
listed, detayed egress -

tocks shall be permitied to be installed on doors
senving

low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings
profecied

throughout by an approved, supenvised automatic
fire detection

system in accordance with Section 9.6, or an
approved,

supervised automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with Sectien

9.7, and where permitted in Chapters 12 through
42, provided

that the fallowing criteria are met.”

{n} The doors shall unjock upon actuation of an
approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system
in accordancs

with Section 9.7 or upon the actuatlon of any heat
detector or activation of nat more than two smoke
detectors

of an approved, super\nsed automatic fire
defection system in :

accordance with Sectian 9,67

{b) The deoars shall unlock upon foss of power
-controliing
the tock or locking mechanism.

{c) An irreversible process shall release the fock
Event ID: OSXU21
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within 15
.seconds upon application of a force to the release
devica -

reguired in 7.2.1.5.4 that sha%l not be required to
exceed 16 1bf

{67 N) nor be requmad to be continuously apphed
for more

than 3 seconds. The initiation of the release
process shall aciwaie

an audible signat i in the vicmlty of the daor. Once
| the

door lock has been released by the application of
force to the

releasing device, relocking shall be by manuai
means onfy.

Exceptian; Where approved by the authorty
having junsdiction, a delay

not exceading 30 secaonds shall be permitted.

(d) *On the door adjasent to the release davice,
there

shall be a readily visible, durable s;gn in letters.
not fess than 1 in. (2.5 cm} high and not less than
1/8 in. {0.3 cm) in stroke width on a contrasting
background that reads as follows:

PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS

DOCR CAN BE OPENED iN 15 SECONDS

7.10.8.1* No Exit. Any door, passage, of stainvay
that is neither an exit nor a way of exit access
and that is focated or arranged so that it Is tikely f
{0 be mistaken for an exit shall be identified by a -
sign that reads as follows:

NO

EXIT .

Such sign shall have the word NO in jetters 2 in.
£5 cm) high with a siroke width of 3/8 in. {1 ¢m)
and the word EXIT in letters 1 in. (2.5 cm) high,
with the word EXIT befow the word NO.

It continuation sheet Page 12 of 51
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7.5.2.2" Exit access and exit doors shall be
designed and

arranged to be clearly recogmzable Hangingsor
draperies

shall not be placed over exnt doagrs or located fo
conceal or

obscure any exit. Mirrors shall not be placed on
exit doors, )

Mirrors shali not be placed in or adjacent to any
exitin such a '

manner as to confuse the direction of exi.
Exception: Curtains shall be permitled across
means of egress openings

in tent walis if the following criteria are met:

{(a) They are distinclly marked in conirast to the
fent wall so as to

be recognizable as means of egress.

(b} They are installed across an opening-thatis at -
least6 ft{1.8m) .

in width.

{c) They are-hung from slide rings or equivatent
hardware so as to

be readily moved to the side to create an
unobsiructed cpening in the

tent wall of theé minimum width required for door
openings.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 edition})

7.1.10.1* Means of egress shall be continucusly
» | maintalned .,
free of all obstrugtions or impediments to full
instant use in
the case of fire or other emergency.

5.1.1 Exits sHall be located and exit access
shall be arranged :

50 that exits are readily accessible at alf imes.
Event ID: Q8XU21 Facility ID: 100409 If centinuation sheel Page 14 of 51
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7.7.1* Exits shall terminate directly at a public
way or at an
axterior exit discharge. Yards, courts, open K046
spaces, or other e .
pertions of the exit discharge shall be of required L. The facility will install new up to date

emergency lighting throughout by 3/28/14.
2. An audit on 3/14/14 of all emergency
lighting was conducted to ensure compliance
with NFPA standards. No concems were

width and

size to provide all occupants with a safe access
to a public way.

Exception No. 1: This requirement shalt not apply

to interior exit discharge identified.
as otherwise provided in 7.7.2. 3. The Mainteniance Director or
Exception No. 2: This requirement shall not apply Administrator will test the emergency
to rooftop exit discharge lighting for a minimum duration of (30)
as otherwize provided in 7.7.6. thirty seconds monthly and 172 hour
Exception No. 3: Means of egress shall be annually. This will be in accordance with the
permitted to terminate in an facitity TELS program with battery back-up 7
axterior area of refuge as provided in Chaplers 22 located at 1he transfer switch and the J/jwlf
and 23. generator,

Education of the Mainienance Dircetor by
Reference: CMS S&C letter 5-38 the Administrator to audit proper emergency
7.3.2* Measurement of Means of Egress. lighting by 3/28/14.
The width of means of egress shalt be measured 4. The Maintenance Director or
in the clear at the nairowest point of the exit Administrator will audit to ensure
component under consideration, . R
Exception: Projections not more than 31/2 in. ;?cﬁxﬁﬁ;ul:zfs?sfFcﬁleﬁ::go]fhl;m%h? a
(8.9 cm) on each side shall be permitted at 38 in. Maintenance Director or Admjr'listmmr will

(96 cm) and below. monitor for deficiency findings and report
LIFE SA S D K 04t .
K046 | NFPA 101 LIF FETY GODE STANDAR G findings to the Quality Assurance

S8=F >
Emergency lighting of at ieast 1% hour duration is Committee mouthly for lhre? months for
follow-up and recommendalions. The

provided in accordance with 7.8, 18.2.9.1. S ) N . .
Quality Assurance Committec will consist of

Nussing, Administrator, ADON, DON,

Dietary Director, Maintenance Director,

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Sogial Services Dircctor, and Activities ;
Based on interview and battery light testing Director with the Mcdical Director at least |
record review, it was determined the facHity failed Quarterly. j

to provide emergency lighting in accordance with i

FORM CMS-285702-99) Pravious Verslons Obsclkele Event JD: O8XU24 Facley ID: 100409 If continuation sheet Pags 15 of 51
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NFPA standards. The deficiency had the
potential fo affect four (4) of four (4) smoke
comparnments, sixty-six (66) residents, staff and
visitors. The facility is certified for sixty-six {66)
beds with a census of fifty-seven {57} on the day
of the survey. The facifity failed to ensure they
conducted monthly and annual emergency
battery light testing for the minimum duration
requirement of Emergency lighting for at least
thirty {30} seconds monthly and 1-1/2 hour
annuatly,

The findings include:

Emergency battery light testing record review, on
02/20/14 at 9:00 AM with the Administrator
revealed the facility failed lo test the emergency
lights, with battery backup, located at the transfer
switch and the generator for thirty {30} seconds
maonthly or 1-1/2 hours annually,

Interview, on 02/20/14 at 9:00 AM, with the
Administrator revealed he was not aware the
lighting had to be tested for thirty (30} seconds
monthiy or 1-1/2 hours annually. Further
interview revealed the facility did not have a policy
for the testing of battery lights; however it was
listed in the TELS program for monthly checks.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 edition}

7.9.2.1* Emergency illumination shall be provided
for not less than 11/2 hours in the event of failure
of normat lighting. Emergency lighting facifities
shall be arranged to provide initial flumination
that is not less than an average of 1 ft-candie (10
lux} and, at any point, not less than 0.1 ft-candle
{1 lux), measured along the path of egress at
Event ID: QSXU24 Faciily ID: 100409 i continuation steet Page 16 of 51
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floor level. lumination levels shail be permitted to
decline fo not less than an average of 0.6
fi-candie (6 lux) and, at any poini, not less than
0.06 ft-candle (0.6
lux} at the end of the 11/2 hours. A
maximum-to-minirmum ilflumination uniformity
ratio of 10 te 1 shall not be exceeded.
7.8.3 Periodic Testing of Emergency Lightirig
Equipment A functional test shall b conducted
on every required emergency lighting system at
30-day intervals for not less than 30 seconds. An
annual test shaifl be conducied on every required
battery-powered emergency tighting system for
not tess than
$1/2 hours. Equipment shall be fully operational
for the duration of the test. Writlen records of
visual inspections and tests shall be kept by the
owner for inspection by the authority having
jurisdiction. '
Exception: Self-testing/self-diagnostic,
battery-operated emergency lighting equipment
that automatically performs a test for notless
thar 30 seconds and diagnostic routing not fess - .
than once every 30 days and indicates faiiures by
a status indicatar shall be exempt from the
30-day functional test, provided that a visual
Inspection is performed at 30-day intervals. : : :
K 047 K047
K 047 { NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD L . . .
_ ~ ‘ 1. Exit signs and directional signs
SSMD N . . . g
Exit and directional signs are displayed in were installed in the kitchen on
accordance with section 7.10 with cc:ntinuolljlshti 2/24/14 Non -Exit signs will be
. . ~ ! rl
: 2';;!;3“0"?2‘320 f;:"ed by the ermergency ighing installed at the front door to be %]3 J] ’1
' - completed on 03/28/2014.
- ‘ - . 2. The Maintenance Director or '
Administrator will inspect all exits in
 the building for proper signage by
Ever! 10:Q5XU21 Fecity IO #0409 If continuation sheet Page 17 of 51
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3/28/14 any identified concerns will
K 047 | Conlinued From page 17 K047 he comreeted by 03/28/14.
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: ) 3. Yducation of the Maintenance

Based on ¢hservation and interview, it was . . . .
determined the facility failed to ensure exit signs Director by the Administrator to audit

were maintained in accordance with NFPA _ : proper Exit and Non-exit signs by
| standangs. The deficiency had the potentiat to 3/28/14.
affect one {1) of four {4) smoke compartments, . 4. The Maintenance Director or

and Kitchen Staff. The facility is cerlified for
sixty-six {66} beds with a census of fifty-seven
(57} on the day of the survey. - ' )

Administrator will inspect monthly
for three months-all exit doors for

, A _ proper signs and ensure signs are
The findings Include: ' | rmaintained. The Maintenance

| Obsefvation, on 02/18/13 at 1:40 PM, with the Director or Administrator will present

Maintenance Director from a sisler facility. = audit findings to the Quality
revealed the front door did not have signage to . Assurance Commifttee monthly for
indicate if it was an Exit or No Exit. Review of the three months for follow-up and

Plan of Gomection from the previous survey . ] \ Th R
revealed the front door had been remeved from recommendations. The Quality

the egress path in the event of an emergency. Assurance Committe¢ will consist of-
- ~ ata minimum the Director of

Nursing, Administrator, Assistant

Director of Nursing, Dietary -

_ Mandger, Maintenance Director,

Observation, on 02/19/13 at 10:20 AM, with the Social Services Director, and Activity

i i kitchen did not . . X .
Maintenance D.rrev':tor revealed the kitchen Dircctor with the Medical Director at
have propes exit signage to make the path of :

~ least quarterly

egress clearly recognizable,

interview, on 02/18/13 at 1:40 PM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed he was not aware
the front door did not have the proper signage.

Interview, on 02/19/13 at 1020 AM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed he was not aware
the kitchen did not have proper exii sigrtage.

Inferview, on 02/20/13 al 1:30 PM, with the
Administrator revealed the facifity did not have 2
policy for exit signage. Furlher interview revealed
he was nat aware tha kitchen or the front door did
not have proper exil signage.
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Reference; NFPA'101 {2000 edition}

19.2.10 Marking of Means of Egress.

19.2.10.1

Means of egress shall have sighs in accordance
with Section 7.10. : a
Exception: Where the path of egress travel is
obvious, signs shali not berequired in one-stary
buildings with an occupant foad of fewer than 30
persons. '

7.10 MARKING OF. MEANS OF EGRESS

7.10.% General.

7.10.1.1 Whare Reguired.

Means of egress shall be marked in accordance
with Seclion 7.10 where required in Chapters 11
through 42,

7.10.1.2* Exits.

Exits, other than main exterior exit doors that
obviously and clearly are identifiable as exits,
shail be marked by an approved sign readily
visible from any direction of exit accéss.

' 7.10.1.3 Exit Stair Door Tactile Signage. .
Tactile signage shall be located at gach door into
an exit stair enclosure, and such signage shall
read as follows:

EXIT : i :
Signage shall comply with CABOJANS! A117.1,
American Naticnal Siandard for Accessible and
Usable Buildings and Facilities, and shalt be
installed adjacent to ihe latch side of the door 60
in. {152 cm) above the finished floor to the
centerline of the sign.

Exception: This requirement shall not apply to
existing buitdings, provided that the occupancy
classification dees nat change.

7.10,1.4* Exit Access.

Access to exits shall be marked by approved,
Event ID: QSXU21 Facitky 10: 100409 If continuation sheet Page 19 of 51
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readity visible signs In all cases where the exit or
way 1o reach the exit is not readily apparent to the
accupants. Sign placement shall be sugh thai no
point in an exit access cornidor is in excess of 100
1t {30 m} from the nearest externally illuminated
sign and is not in excess of the marked rating for
internally illuminated signs.

Exceplion: Signs in exit access cornidors in
existing buildings shall not be required to mest
the placement distance requirements.

7.10.1.5* Floer Proximity Exit Signs.

Where floor proximity exit signs are required in
Chapters 11 through 42, signs shalt be placed
neay tha floor Jevel in addition to those, signs
required for doors or corridors. These signs shall
be illuminated in acsordanie with 7.10.5,
Extemnally fluminated signs shall be sized in
accordance with 7.10.6.1. The bottom of the sign
shalf be not less than 6 in. {15.2 em) but not more
than & in. {20.3 ¢m) above the floor. For exit
dbo'rs, the sign shall be mounted on the dooror

.| adjacent to the door with the nearest edge of the
“sign within 4 in. {10.2 cm) of the doer frame.
7.10.1.8® Floor Proximity Egress Path Marking.
Where floor proximity egress path marking is
required in Chapters 1% through 42, a lisled and
approved floor proximity egress path marking
systern that is internally llluminated shaHl be
installed within 8 in. {20.3 cm) of the floor, The
system shall provide a visible delineation of the
path of travel afong the designated exit access
and shall be essentially continuous, except as
interrupted by doorways, hallways, corridors, or
other such architecturat features. The system
shalt operate continuously or at any lime the
building fire atarm system is activated. The
activation, duration, and continuity of operation of
the system shall be in accordance with 7.9.2.
7.10.1.7 Visibility.
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Every sign required in Saction 7.10 shall be
{ocated and of such size, distinglive color, and
design that it is readily visitle and shall provide
contrast with decorations, interior finish, or other
signs, Mo decorations, fumishings, or eguipment
that impairs visibility of a sign shalf be permitied.
No brightty iluminated sign {for other than exit
purposes}, display, or object in or.near the line of
"] vision of the required exit sign that could detract
aftention from the exit sign shall be Derm:tted
7.10.2* Directionat Signs.

A slgn complying with 7.10.3 with a directional -
indicator showing the direction of travel shall be
placed In every location where the direction of
travel to reach the nearest exit is not apparent
7.10.3* Sign Legend.

Signs required by 7.10.1 anu 7.10.2 shali have
the word EXIT or other appropriate wording in
plainly legible letfers,

7.10.4* Power Source.

Where emergency iighting facilities are requtred
by the applicable provisions of Chaplers 11
“through 42 for individual occupancies, the signs,
other than approved self-Juminous signs, shall be
illuminated by the emergency lighting facilities.
The levei of illumination of the signs shall be in
accordance with 7,10.6.3 or 7.10.7 for ithe’
required emergency lighting duration as specified
in 7.9.2.1. However, the level of flumination shalf
be permitted to decline to B0 percant at the end of
the emergency lighting duration.

7.10.5 Humination of Signs.
'I 7.10.5.1* General.

Every sign required by 7.10.1.2 or 7.10.1.4, other
than where operalions or processes require low
lighting levels, shall be suitably iiluminated by a
reliable light source. Externally and internally
Hluminated signs shall be legible in both the
normal and emergency lighting mode.

~
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7.10.5.2* Continuous Humination.

Every sign required 1o be illuminated by 7.10.6.3
and 7.10.7 shall be continuously illuminated as
required under the provisions of Section 7.8.
Exception*: {iumination for signs shall be

pemitted to flash on and off upon activation of

the fire alarm system.

7.10.6 Extemaily llluminated Signs,

7.10.6.1* Size of Signs.

Externally fluminated signs required by 7.10.1

and 7.10.2, other than approved existing signs,
shatl have the word EXIT or other appropriate .
wording in-plainly legible letters not iess_than 6 in.
{15.2 cm) high with the principal strokes of letters
not less than 3/4 in. (1.9 cm) wide, The word

EXIT shall have lefiers of a width notJess than 2

in. (5 cm}, except the tetter |, and the minimum
spacing betwveen letiers shalf be not less than 3/8
in. ( cm}. Signs larger than the minimum :
established in this paragraph shall have letter
widths, strokes, and spacing in proportion {o their
height, ' ' .
Excaption No. 1: This requirement shatl not apply:
{0 existing signs having the required wording in
plainly legible fetters not less than 4 in. (10.2 cm)
high. _

Exception No, 2; This requirement shalt not apply
to marking required by 7.10.1.3and 7.10.1.5.
7.10.6.2" Size and Location of Dirgctional’
indicator.

The directional indicator shall be located oltiside
of the EXIT tegend, not less than 3/8 in. {1 cm}
fram any letter. The directional indicator shall be .
of a chevron type, as shown in Figure 7.10.6.2.
The directional indicator shall be identifiable as @
directional indicator at a distance of 40 fl(12.2
m). A directional Indicator larger than the
minimum established in this paragraph shaltbe
proporlionately increased in helght, width and .
Event ID;Q5XU2E Fecitity 10: 100409
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| The face of a photoluminescent sign shall be

Continued From page 22

stroke. The directional indicator shall be located
at the end of the sign for the direction indicated.
Exception: This requirement shail not apply fo
approved exisling signs. :
Figure 7.10.6.2 Chevron-type indicator.

7.10.6.3" Level of Hiumination.

Externally illuminated sighs shall be illuminated
by not less than 5 fi-candles (54 lux)} at the
Hluminated surfaca and shallhave & contrast ratio
of not less than 0.5.° :
7.10.7 Internally Huminated Signs.

7.40,7.1 Listing.

tntemally iluminated signs, other than approved
existing signs, ot existing signs having the
required wording in legible letters not less than 4
in. {10.2 am) high, shall be listed in accordance
with UL 924, Standard for Safety Emergency
Lighting and Power Equipment.

Exception: This reqiirernent shall not apply to
signs that are in accordance with 7.30.1.3 and
7.10.1.5. :

7.40.7.2* Photolumingscent Signs.

contnitally iluminated while the building is
occupied. The ilfumnination levels on the face of
the photoluminescent sign shall be in accordance
with its listing. The charging jHumination shali be a
reliable light scurce as determined by the
authority having jurisdiction. The charging fight
source shall be of a type specified in the product
markings.

7.10.8 Special Signs.

7.10.8.1* No Exit.

Any door, passage, or stairway fhatis neither an
exit nos a way of exit access and that is located or
arranged so that it is likely to be mistaken for an

K047

exit shall be identified by a sign that reads as

follows:

Event {D; QSAU21
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NO

EXIT

Such sign shall have the word NO in letfers 2 in.
(5 crn) high with a stroke width of 3/8in. {1 cm}
and the word EXIT in letters 1 in: {2.5 cm) high,
with the word EXIT below the word NO.

Exception. This requirement shall not apply to
approved existing signs.

7.10.8.2 Efevator Signs.

Elevators that are a pari of a means of egress
{see 7.2.13.1) shall have the following signs, with
minimum letter height of 5/8 in. (1.6 cm), in every -
elevator lobby:

{1} .* Signs that indicate that the elevator can be
used for egress, including any restrictions on use
{2) * Signs that indicate the operalicnal siatus of
elevaters

7.10.9 Testing and Maintenance.

7.10.9.1 Inspection.

Exit signs shall be visuatly mspected for operation
of the illumination sources at intervals not to
excead 30 days,

7.10.9.2 Testing.

Exit signs connected 1o or provided with a
battery-operated emergency illumination source,
where required in 7.10.4, shall be tested and
maiptained in accordance with 7.9.3.

7.10.1.2* Exits. Exits, other than main exterior
exit doors

thati obviously and cIearIy are |denttrable as exils,
shali be

marked by an approved sign readt{y visibie from
any direction

of exit access.

Reference: NFPA 96 (1998 edition)

7-5.1 A readily accessible means for manuat . )
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FOR CHS-2567(02-53) Previous Versions Chsolsta



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

" PRINTED. 03/07/2014
.FORN APPROVED

-OMB NO: 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES i
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1 o¢%) PROVIDER/SUPPUER/GLIA (X%) MULT{PLE CONSTRUSTION (%3} DATE SURVEY
AND FLAN OF CORRECTION {DENTIFIGATION KUMBER: A BUILDING 61 - MAIN BUILDING €1 - COMPLETED
: 185224 8. WING 02/20{2014
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE
1561 HEWTON AVE. '
DOWLING GREEN NURSING AND REHABILITATION GENTER BOWLING GREEN, KY 42104
oA ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF GEFICIENGIES 1D > PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORREGTION R
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B2 corrETon
TAG REGULATORY OR LSG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG GROSS-REFERENCED TO THZ APPROPRIATE
DEFICIENGY)
K 047 | Continued From page 24 K047
activation shali be lccated between 42 in. and 60
in. {1067 mm and 1524 mm} above the. ficor,
locaied in a path of exit or egress, and clearly
identify the hazard protecied. The automatic and
manual means of system activation externat to
ihe control head of” téleasing device shall be
separate and independent of each ofher so that -
failure of one will not impair the operat1on of the
‘other.
Exception No. 1: The manual means of system
activation shall be pemitted to be common with
the automatic' means if the manyal activation
"{ device is located between the control head or
releasing device and the first fusible link.
Exception No, 2; An automatic sprinkler system.
K 050.] NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K050| K 050
§8=F 1. The Maintenance Director or

Fire drilis are held at unexpected times under
varying cenditions, at least quarterly on Qach shift.
The staff is familiar with procedures and is aware
that drills are parl of established rautine, ’
Responsibility for planning and conducting drills is
assigned only to competent persons who are
qualified {o exercise leadership. Where drills are
conducted between 9 PM and 6 AM a coded |
annauncernent may be used instead of avdible
atams. 19.7.1.2

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on Interview and fire dril record review, it
was determined the facllity failed to ensure fire
drilis ware conducted quarterly en each shift at
unexpectad times, in accordance with NFPA
standards. ‘The deficiency had the potential fo
affect four {4} of four (4) smcke compartments,

Administrator will schedule and
document fire drills at unexpected
randorn times and 2 hours. apart from

FCORM CMS5-2567(02-83) Previcus Vers'ons Obsolzle

Evart {D:Q$XU21
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: previous quarter drills this schedule -

1 was reviewed by the Adrmmstratm

on 03/14/14

2. The Maintenance Director or
Administrator will schedule and
document fire drills at unexpected
random times and 2 hours apart from
previous quarter drills this sehedule
was reviewed by the Administrator
on 03/14/14 _

3. The Administrator wil} educate
maintenance director on fire drills to

- be schedule randomly including .

"3/_31//1

weekends by 3/28/14. L
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X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENCIES 10 _ PROVICER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION x5
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PREGEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTICK SHOULD BE Meib
TAG REGULATORY OR LSCIDENTIFYING INFO RMATION} TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ARPPROPRIATE
' DEFICIENCY)
' 4. The Maintenance Director or
K050 ; Gonlinued From page 25 K0s0| Administrator will conduct fire drills
| sixty-six {66) residents, staff and visitors. The on each shift and reports witl be
facility is certified for sixty-six (66) beds with a reviewed monthly for three months
census of fifty-seven (57) on the day of the 4 th teily. The Maintenance
survey. The facility failed to ensure the fire dills - | andthen quarterly. Lhe Mall
were conducted quarterly on each shift at Director or Administrator will
unexpected times, _ monitor for all deficiency findings to
R . the Quality Assurance Committee
The findings include: ) Q &y : .
. monthly for three months for follow-
Fire Drill record review, cn 02/20/14 at 9:00 AM, , up and recommendations. The.
with the Administeator revealed the facility failed Quality Assurance Committee will
o conduct quarterly fire drils for each shift at 4 “consist of at a minimum the Director
random times, The facility has three (3) shifts that . . Administrator, Assistant
work Monday-Friday and weekend staff that work Of: Nursing, m.ims a or, |
three (3) shifts Salurday and Sunday. The ' Director of Nursing, Dietary
Monday-Friday third shift fire drills were not being e i Manager, Maintenance Director,
conducted at random fimes. The weekend staff S(_)Cial Services Director, and Act'wity

(Saturday and Sunday) did not conduct quarierdy . S . .
fire drilis for all three (3) shifts. Only three (3) fire Director with the Medical Director at
drills were conducted on the weekend between - least quarterly.

06/02/43 and 12/07/13 for the three (3) ‘shifts.

Interview, on 02/20H4 at 1:30 PM, with the
Administrator revedled the facility did not have a
policy to detail when to conduct fire drilis. Furlber
interview revealed the Maintenance Director was
responsible for canducting the fire drills. Further

.| interview revealed he was aware of the
requirements for fire drills; however, he was not
aware the fire drilis were not being conducted in
accordance with NFPA standards,

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 edition)

19,7.1.2,

Fire drilis shall be condusted at least quarterly on
each shift and at unexpected timas under vatied
conditions on all shifts.
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Reference:; NFPA 101 Life Safety Code {2000
Edition). :

16.7* OPERATING FEATURES®

.1 19.7.1 Evacuation and Relocation Plan and Fire
Drills.

19.7.1.1

The administration of evary heath care
occupancy shall have, in effect and available to '
all supervisory personnel, wrilten copies of a plan
for the protection of all persons in the event of
fire, for their evacuation to areas of refuge, and
for their evacuation fram the building when
necessary. All employees shali be periodically
instructed and kept informed with respect to their
duties under the plan. A copy of the pfan shali be
readily avaifable at ali imes in the tefephone
operator’ s position or at the security center.

The provisions of 19.7.1.2 through 19.7.2.3 shall
apply. : '
19.7.1.2¢

Fire drills in heaith care accupancies shall include
the transmission of a fire alarmy signat and
simutation of emergency fire conditions. Drills
shall be conducted quarierly on each shift to
familiarize facllity personnel {nurses, interns,
maintenance engineers, and administrative staff)
with the signals and emergency action reguired
under varied conditions. When dnills are
conducted between 9:00 p.m. {2100 hours} and
6:00 a.m. (G600 hours), a coded announcement
shall be permitted to be used instead of audible
alarms.

Exception: Infirm or bedridden patients shall not * Lo
be required to ke moved during drills to safe
areas or to the extedor of the buifding.

K 052 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

8§=F

K 052] -

Afire alarm system required for life safety is
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1K 052
K 052 | Continued From page 27 KO52| 1 Al storage of boxes and

installed, tested, and maintained in ascardance
with NFPA 70 National Electrical Code and NFPA
72. The system has an appr{)ved maintenance
and testing program complying with applicable
requirements of NFFA70 and 72, 9.6.1.4

This STANDARD is nof met as evidenced by:
Based on cbservation, interview and fire atamm
test it was delermined the facifity failed to
maintain the fire alarm system per NFPA
standards, The deficiency had the potential to
affect four (4) of four (4) smake compartments,
sixty-six {66) residents, staff, and visitors. The
facility has sixty-six {(66) cerlified beds with a
census of fity-seven (57) on the day of the
survey. The facility falled 1o ensure manual fire
pull stutions were not blocked and keys were
readily available. : ‘

-The findings include:

- Observation, on 02/18/14 at 11:10 AM, with the
Maintenance Director from s sister facilily
revealed the manual pulf station located by the
exil door next to the Therapy Room wa's blocked
by the storage of boxes and construction supplies
in the corridor.

| construction supplies will be removed

"and pull stations will be free of all
obstructions by 3/28/14.
New keys to the manual pull stations
will be made and placed on the
Maintenance Director or designee key
ring and in the fire system box by
3/28/14 o
2. Daily rounds will be eonducted to
ensure that compliance is ongoing.
3. Education of staff wilt be -3/31/17-
conducted by the Administrator and
Maintenance Director that all puil
stations need to be clear of
obstructions by 3/28/14.
4 The Maintenance Director or
Administrator will monitor for all
deficiency findings to the Quality
Assurance Committee monthly for
{hree months for follow-up and
recomrmendations. The Quality
Assurance Committee will consist of
at a minimum the Director of
Nursing, Administrator, Assistant -
Director of Nursing, Dietary
Manager, Maintenance Director, . .
Social Services Director, and Activity
Director with the Medical Director at
least quarterly.
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K 052 ; Conginued From page 28 . K052

Interview, on 02/18/14 between 11:10 AM and
4:30 PM, with the Maintenance Director revealed
he was not normaily in this building and was not
aware they were stering items in the corrdor

| blseking the manual fire pul,

Observation of the Fire Alarm Test, on 02/19/14 at
2:00 PM, with the Maintenance Direclor revealed
the facliity did not have a key to reset the manual
pull stations to discontinue the fire alarm test and
reset the fire alarm control panel. The faciity had
to call & fire alarm contractor fo bring out a key,
The facility iniliated a Fire Watch until the
contractor arrived to reset the fire alarm contral
panel.

interview, on 02/19/14 2:00 Pi, with the
Maintenance Direclor revealed he was not aware
the Mainteniance Director, who was on medical .
leave, had taken the key home,

Interview, on 02/20/14 at 1:30 PM, with the
Administrator revealed the facility did not have a
palicy about blocking the fire pull station but was
aware they were not to be blocked. Further
interview revealed he was not aware the
Maintenance Director who was on medical leave,
had the key to reset the fire alarm.

Actual NFPA Standard: NFPA 101, 9.6.1.4. Afire
atarm system required for life safety shallbe -
instafled, tested, and maintained In accoidance
with the applicable requirements of NFPA 70,
Nationa} Elecirical Code, and NFPA 72, National
Fire Alarm Code.

K 054 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 054
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- K 054
';054 Continued Frem page 29 - K054 1. All battery operated smoke
S=E . . . oy
. , o detectors in the facility have been
Alt required smaoke detectors, including those d by 3/28/14
activating door hold-open devices, are approved, remave Y . e
maintained, inspected and tested in accordance 2. The Maintenance Director or
wilh the manufacturer's specifications.  9.6.1.3 Administrator will audit facility to
‘ make sure all battery operated smoke
. S detectors have been removed by
This STANDARD. is hiot met as evidenced by: 3f28n4. . - - ,
Based on interview and record review, itwas ' 3. Education of staff witl be :
determined the facility failed to ensure battery conducted by the Administrator and '
smeke detectors were inspected and tested in Doee ) . 5 : 3 _g}//
accordarice with NFPA Standards. The deficiency Mamtgnance Director or designee on
hed the potential to affect two (2) of four (4) .~ . smoke detectors and other fire
smoke compartments, sixty-six (66) residents, o prevention devices related to NIPA
staff and visitors. The facility is certified for standards by 3/28/1 4

sixty-six (66} beds with a census of fifty-seven

{57) on the day of the survey. The facility falled to 4. The Maintenance Director or

ensure that the battery powered smcke detectors Administrator will monitor for all
{ocated in resident rooms were being proserly deficiency findings to the Quality
tested and o : - \ .

sted and cleaned. | Assurance Commitiee monthly for

fhree months for foliow-up and

. recommendations. The Quality
Record rEViEW, on 02/18/44 at 3:00 F‘M, with the ' Assurallce Con-ln]ittce Wﬂ} Consist Of
Admini iti i i .. ; .

Administrator revealed the facility failed to provide at a minimum the Director of

documentation when the battery smoke detectors s P, .
were installed. Further review revealed no Nursmg, Administrator, Assistant

The findings include:

documented evidence the weekiy/monthly iesting . Director of Nursing, Dietary

or cleaning of the battery powered smoke : Manager, Maintenance Director,

dete i il - , . . . .
ectors located in the facility, Social Services Director, and Activity

Intetview, on 02/20/14 at 1:30 PM, with the Director with the Medical Director at

Administraior revealed the facility did nothave a least quarterly.
policy for testing battery smoke detectors and he
was nat aware of ihe testing requirements.

Reference: NFPA 72 (1999 ed.)
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K 054 | Continued From page 30 K 054

7-4.1 Fire alarm system equipment shall be
maintained in

accordance with the manufacturer ' s instructions.
The frequency

of maintenance shall depend on the type of
equipment

and the logal ambient conditions.

Reference; NFPA 101 (2000 ed.) ©

4.6.12 Maintenance and Testing.

'4.6.12.1

Whenever or wherever any device, equipment,
‘system, condition, arrangement, level of
protection, or any other feature ts required for
compliance with the provisions of this Code, such
device, equipment, system, condition,
arrangement, leve! of protection, ar other feature
shall thereafter be continuously maintaired in
accordance with applicable NFFPA requirements
or as directed by the authority having jurisdiction.
146122 _
_Existing life safety features obvious (o the public,
if not required by the Gode, shaltbe e:ther
maintained ar removed. ~

4.6.12.3 : :
Equipment reauiring periodic tesling or operation
to ensure its maintenance shall be tested or
operated as specified efsewhere in this Code or
as directed by the authority having jurisdiction.
4.6.12.4

Maintenance and testing shall be under the
supenvision of a responsible person whoshalt
ensure that testing and maintenance are made at
specifizd intervals in accorance with appiicable
NFPA standards or as directed by the authority
having jurisdiction,

K 062 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STAN DARD
S5=F

K 062

Required autormatic sprinkler systems afe
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‘| Observations, on 02/19/14 between 8:30 AM and

| interview, on 02/20/14 at 1:30 PM, with the

continuously maintained in relizble operating
cendition and are inspected and tested - .
pericdically.  19.7.6, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA 25,
9.7.5

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:

Based on observation, and inferview, it was
determined the facility failed to maintain the
sprinkier system in accerdance with NFPA
standards. The deficiency had lhe potential to
affect four {4} of four (4) smoke compartments,
sixty-six-residents, staff and visiiors. The faciiity is -«
ceriified for sixty-six {66) beds with a census of
fifty-seven (57) on the day of the survey. The
facility failed to ensure sprinkler heads located in
the attic were free from foreign matenal, and
starage was maintained eighieen (18} inclies
from a sprinkler head.

The findings Include;

4:00 PM, with the Mainienance Birector from a
sister facility revealed random sprinkler heads
focated in the attic (hroughout the facility to be
covered in newly installed blow in fibergtass
insulation. Further cbservation revealed there
was storage within eighteen {18) inches of a
sprinkler head located in the closet of room #15.

Intervew, on 02/19/14 between 8:30 AM and 4:00
PM, with the Maintenance Director, revealed he
was not aware of the insulation covering the
sprinkler heads in the attic or the starage within
elghteen {18) inches of the sprinkler head.

i;f[\)mvg g; g;;ié:;rlxocr:fs {X1) PROVIDERSUPPLIERICLIA (%2) MULTIPLE CONS TRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
: IDENTIFIGATION NUMBER: A BULDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 COMPLETED
185224 BWING 02/20/204
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDAESS, GiTY, STATE, ZIP CODE:
) 51 NEWTON AVE.
BOWLING GREEN NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER e '
. BOWLING GREEN, KY 42104
(X4 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES o PROVIDER'S PLAN OF GORRECTION' wa)
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TAG . REGULATORY OR LG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG * CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
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. "+ 1. In Room #15, the item in the
K 062 { Gontinued From page 31 K&E2 L. In y

" 2. The Maintenance Dn‘ector will

1. Assurance Committee monthly for

closet was removed away from the
sprinkler head to maintain eighteen
inches from a sprinkicr head 2/19/14.
The Maintenance Director has air
blown the sprinkler heads to clean off
ﬁberg]ass ins'ulation in the attic by
3/28/14.

audit facility to make sure sprinkler 3/ BM/ 7

heads are clear from any material by

3/28/14.

3. Education by the Admlmstrator

and Maintenance Director that
sprinkler heads are clear of
obstructions by 3/28/14.

4.. The Maintenance Dircctor or
Administrator will monitor for all
deficiency findings to the Quality

three months for follow-up and
_recommendations. The Quality
Assurance Compnittee will consist of
at a minimum the Director of
Nursing, Administrator, Assistant
Director of Nursing, Dietary
Manager, Maintenance Director,
Social Services Director, and Activity
Director with the Medical Director at
least quarterly.
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K 082 | Cantinued From page 32 K 062

Adminisirator revealed the facility did not have a
policy for cleaning sprinkler heads. Further
interview revealed he was aware of the
requirements for sprinkler heads; however he
was not aware of the insulation covering the
sprinkler heads in the attic or the storage within
eighteen (18) inches of the sprinkler head.

Referanca: NFPA 13 {1299 Edition)

§-5.5.2% Obstructions to Sprinkler Discharge
Pattern Development, ‘ ’
5-5.5.2.1 Continuous or noncontiguous
obstructions fess Than of equal to 18 in.

{457 mm) telow the sprinkler deflector

That prevent the pattern from fully developing
shall comply With 5-5.5.2. .

2-2.1.1* Sprinklérs shall be inspected from the
floor leval annually. Sprinklers shall be fiee of
corrosion, foreign materials, paint, and physical
damage and shall be installed in the proper
orientation {e.g., upright, pendant, cr sidewali}.
Any sprinkier shall be replaced that is painted,
corroded, damaged, loaded, or in the improper |
orientation, : :

hydrauiic design basis, the system area of
aperation shall be

permitted fo be reduced without revising the-
density as Indicated .

in Figure 7-2.3.2.4 when alf of the foliowing . |
conditions ’ :
are satisfied:

{1) Wet pips system

(2} Light hazard or ordinary hazard cccupancy
(3) 20-ft {6.1-m) maximum ceiling height

The number of sprinklers in the design area shall
Event IDLOSXU21

ity 1D: 300409 continuatia Aheet Pag, 1
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K 082 | Continued From page 33 K 082
nevér be
less than five. Where quick—esponse sprinklers
are used on a
stoped ceiling, the maximum ceiling height shall
ba used for '
determining the percent reduction in design area.
Where
quick-response sprinklers are instalied, alt
sprinklers withir a
compartment shail be of the quick response type.
Exception: Where circumstances require the use
“of other than ordinary
{emperaiure-rated sprinklers, standard response
sprinklers shall be
permitted to be used. :
K 054 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD Kesd| K 064 - .
85= 1. All storage of boxes and

Portable fire extinguishers are pravided in all
health care occupancies in accordance with
9.7.4.1. 19.3.55, NFPA 10

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility faited to maintain the
installation of portable fire extinguishers in
accordance with NFPA standards. The deficiency
had the potential to affect two (2) of four (4}
smoke compartments, thirty-three (33) residents,
staff and visitors. The facility is ceriified for -
sixty-six (65) beds with a census of fiffy-seven
{67) on the day of the survey.

The findings include;

construction supplies will be removed
and fire extinguishers will not be
obstructed 2/20/14.

2. Fire Extinguisher witl be mounted

.in the back parking lot at our

designate smoke area. The fire
blanket will be mounted by 3/28/14.
New urns and self closing ashfrays
have been ordered for the smoking
area by 3/28/14,

The portable fire extinguisher witl
mounted by 3/28/14 in the kitchen.
3. Weekly audits will be conducted to
ensure that compliance is met by the
Mainténance Director or
Administrator, Education of the staff

- will be conducted by the

3y
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Administrator and Maintenance
K 084 } Confinued From page 3 K 0ss! Director that all fire'extinguishers are
Obsetvation, on 02/18/14 at 11:10 AM, with the to remain off the floor and mounted
Maintenance Direclor from a sister facllity . ‘correctly by 3/28/14.
revealed the wall mounted, portabie fire 4. The Maintenance Director ot
extinguisher Jocated by the exit door next o the T . .y
Therapy Reom was blocked by the storage of Administrator will monitor for all
construction fools and supplies being storedin deficiency findings 1o the Quaiity
the carridor, - Assurance Committee monthly for
QObservation, on 02/18/14 between 11:10 AM and three months :for follow—up. al,l d
4:00 PM, with the Maintenance Direclor revealed recommendations. The Quality
a smoking area on the Front Porch and another ‘ Assurance Comrmittee will consist of
smoking area in the back parking lot. Neither : at a minimum the Director of
smaking area had a fire extinguisher mst'allbed. ‘ Nursing, Administrator, Assistant
Observation, on 02/18/14 between 11:10 AM and . o .
4:00 PM, with the Maintenance Ditector revealed . , Director OfN}u SIng, DLE:tE};y
& fire extinguisher sitfing on the floor of a - Manager, Maintenance Director,
hazardous storage room located next to the Social Services Director, and Activity
conference room. Further cbservation revea!ed a T Director with the Medica! Divector at
fire extinguisher sitling on the floor of the Dining . least qumerly
Room. '
Observalion, on 02/19/14 at 10:20 AM, with the
Maintenance Directar revealed the wali mounted,
K-class portable fire extinguisher located in the
kitchen was blocked by carts. Further
observation revealed thare was no placard stating
that the hoad suppression system must be used
before the class K fire extingulsher located in the
kitchen. This type of extinguisher is used as a
secondary measure to the range hood
extinguishing sysiem,
Interview, an 02/20/14 af 1:30 PM, with the
Administrator revealed he was not aware the fire
extinguishers were sitting on the floar or weie
blocked. He further stated that was no policy for
fire extinguishers but it was part of the rnonthly
| rounds ta check fhe fire extinguishers. Further
Event 1D; 0SXUZ1 Facitity 10. 100409 if continuation sheat Page 35 of 51
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interview revealed there was a smoking policy
that-stated afl smoking areas would have a firc
extinguisher. The Administrator stated he was
‘not-aware the smoking areas did not have a fire
extinguisher.

Reference: NFPA 10 1998 edition

3-7 Fire Extinguisher Size end Placement for
Class K Fires. ’

3-7.1 Fire extinguishers shall be provided for
hazards where there is a potential for fires
involving combustible cocking media (vegeiable
or animal cils and fats),

3-7.2 -

Maximum travel distance shall not exceed 30 fl
(9.15 m) from the hazard to the extinguishers.

Reference: NFPA 10 1995

4-3.2* Procedures. .
Periodic inspection of fire extinguishers shall
include a check of at least the foliowing items:
{a) Location in designated place

(b} No obstrustion to access or visibifity

{c) Qperaling instructions on namepla’te iegible
and facing outward

(d)* Safety seals and tamper indicators not
broken or missing

(e} Fullness determined by weighing or "hefting’
(f} Examination for cbvious physical damage,
corrosion, leakage, or clogged nozzle

(g) Pressure gauge reading or indicator in the
operable range or position - '

(h) Gondition of tires, wheels, carriage, hose, and
nozzle checked {for wheeled units)
(i} HMLS [abel in place

Event 1D QSXUZ1 Fachy ID: 100409 If continuation sheet Faga 33 of 54
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4-3.3 Cormrective Action.

When an inspection of any fire extinguisher
reveals a deficiency in any of the conditions listed
in 4-3.2 (a), (b}, {h}, and {i}, immediate corrective
action shalt be taken.

Reference; NFPA 10 (1998 Edition).
2-3.2.1 Aplacard shali be censpicucusly placed

near the extinguisher that states that the fire K-066

protection system shali be activated prior to using 1. New urns and self closed ashtrays have
the fire extinguisher. been ordered for the smoking area 3/13/14,

A new metal container with a self-closing
" cover deice into which ashtrays can be 3 /_.3} [

Reference NFPA 10 (1998 Edition). ) emplicd will be readily available to the 7’
1-6,10 Fire "exlmgmshers having a gross weight smoking area by 3/28/14.

not exceeding 40 1b (18.14 kg) shall be A fire extinguisher will be mounted in the

installed so that the top of the fire back parking lot at our designated smoking

extinguisher is not more than 5 i (1.53 m) .
above the floor. Fire extinguishers having a g;;g.“’l;lhe fire blanket wili be mounted by

gross weight greater than 40 1b (18.14 kg)
{except wheeled types)} shall be so instalted
{hat the top of the fire exlinguisher is not
mors than 3 4/2 ft (1.07 m} above the floor,
1n no case shall the clearance between the

2. Weekly andits will be conducted to ensure
that compliance is met by the Maintenance
Disector or Administrator,

3. Education of staff will be conducted by

bottom of the fire extinguisher and the floor the Administrator or Maintenance Director
be fess than 4 in. {10.2 cm). to follow NFPA standards by 3/2/8/14.

K 066 ] NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 086 4. The Maintenance Director of

S5=F Administrator will monitor for deficiency
Smoking regulations are adopted and include no findings and report any findings to the
less than the following provisions: Quality Assurance Committee monthly for

three maonths for follow-up and f

(1) Smoking is prohibited in any room, ward, or recommendations. The Quality Assurance f
compartment where flammable liquids, committee will consist of at a minimum the |
combustible gases, of oxygen is used or stored DON, Administrator, ADON, Dietary F
and in any othar hazardous location, and such Director, Maintenance Director, Social |
area is posted with signs that read NO SMOKING Services Direcior. and Activities Director
or with the internationat symbol for no smoking. with the Medical b'rrector at feast Quartesly.

FORM CMS-2667(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolsle EventID: QSAL21 Faclity 1D: 100469 If continuation sheet Page 37 of 51




PRINTED: 03/07/2014
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NQ. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENCIES (%1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (%2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCHON . (X3} DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILOING 04 - MAIN BUILDING 01 COMFLETED

185224 6. VNG 02/20/2014
NAME OF PROVIOER OR SUPPLIER STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CCDE

1561 NEWTON AVE.

BOWLING GREEN, KY 42104

BOWLING GREEN NURSING AND RERABILITATION CENTER

K10 SUMIARY STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENGIES 10 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EAGH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOIALD BE

TAG REGULATORY OR LSC [DENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE
CEFICIENGY)

(X5
COMFLETICH
DATE
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{2) Smoking by patienis classified as not
responsible is prohibited, except when under
direct supervision.

{3} Ashtrays of noncombustible materal and safe
design are provided in all areas where smoking is
permitted.

{4) Metal containers with self<closing cover
devices into which ashtrays can be emptied are
readily available to all areas where smeking is
permitted.  19.7.4

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation, interview and policy
review, it was determined the facility faited to
ensure the use of approved ashirays in the
designated smoking area, in accordance with
NFPA standards. The deficiency had the potential
to affect smokers, staff and visitors. The facility is
cartified for sixty-six (66) beds with a census of
fity-seven {57) on the day of the survey. The
facility failed o ensure the smoking areas had a
metal container with a self-closing lid to dump
ashtrays, a fire extinguisher, and a fire blanket.

The findings include:

Observation, on 02/18/14 at 1:45 PM, with the
Mainlenance Director from a sister facitity
revealed the facility failed to provide a metal
container with a self-closing lid o dump the
ashtrays, fire extinguisher, or a fire blanket
focated in the designated smoking areas, which
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were locafed at the front entrance, and the rear
exit. .

Interview, on 02/18/14 at 1:44 PM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed he was not aware
the smoking area did not have the required metat
container with a setf-closing fid for dumping
ashlrays, the fire extinguisher, or the fire blanket.

Policy review, on 02/19/14 at 2:38 PM, with the
Administrator revealed the smoking polficy stated
that the facility would provide a metal container
with a self-closing lid, a fire extinguisher, and a
fire blanket in afl-designated smoking areas.

Interview, on 02/20/14 at 1:30 PM, with the
Administrater revealed he was not famitiar with
the smaoking policy before 02/19/14. He stated he
was not aware the smoking areas did nothave
the required metal container with a self-closing lid
for dumping ashitrays, ihe fire extinguisher, or the
fire blanket. -

Referance; NFPA Standard 101 (2000 Edition).

19.7.4 Smoking {4)

Metal containers with self-closing cover davices
into which ashtrays can be emptied shall be
readily available to all areas where smoking is
permitted, : K 069

K 069 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K089 1 The hood will be cleaned and
$3=D 4 y .

Cocking facilities are protected in accordance wspected by outside contractor by
with 9.2.3.  19.3.2.6, NFPA 95 3728114

Pull stations have been relocated and
_ will remain free of obstructions.
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: The tables in the kitchen will be

Facifity 10; 100409 # confinuaticn sheet Page 39 of 51
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Based on inferviews, record review and review of
tha kitchen hood inspection records, it was
determined the facility faifed to ensure the kitchen
hoed system was in accordance with NFPA
standards. The deficiency had the potential ta
affect one {1} of four {4} smoke compartments,
residents, staff and visitors. The facility is
certified for sixty-six (66) beds with a census of
fifty-seven (57) on the day of the survey. The
.| facility failed to ensure the kitchen hood was
eleanzd and the hood suppression system was
inspected semi-annually.

The findings include:

Kitchen hood inspection record revlew on
02/20/14 at 9:00 AM witn the ‘Administrator,
revaaled the hood inspection had been done;
however, the report showed na detalis of the
conditton or what was inspected.. The report also
failed to show when the last hydrostatic test was
performed. Further record review revealed the
facility failed to produce documentation that the
hood had been cleaned within the last year.

Interview, on 02/20/14 at 1:30 AM with the
Administrator, revealed the facility did not have a
policy for Kitchen Hood inspecfions, Further
interview revealed the Administrator was aware of
the testing requirements; however, he was not
aware the Kitchen Hood was not baing inspacted
as required.

Reference: NFPA 10 (1998 Edition),
2-3.2.1 A placard shal be conspicuousty placed

near the extinguisher that states that the fire )
protection system shall be activated prior to Using

to ensure that compliance is met the
Maintenance Director o1
Administrator.
3. Education of the kitchen staff will
" be conducted by the Administrator
" and Maintenance Director that the
. electrical panel should not be blocked
by 3/28/14. _
4, The Maintenance Director or
* Administrator will monitor for alt
~ deficiency findings to the Quality
Assurance Commiftee monthly for
threé months for follow-up and
recommendations, . The Quality
Assurance Committee will consist of
at a minimum the Director of
Nursing, Administrator, Assistant

Director of Nursing, Dietary
Manager, Maintenance Director,
Social Services Director, and Activity
Director with the Medical Director at

least quarterly.
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K069 Continued From page 39 koss 2. Weekly audits will be conducted

3/2//'/{ |
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Continued From page 40 K 069
the fire extinguisher.

N
&
3=}

Reference: NFPA 95 (1998 ed.)

8-3 Cleaning. .

8-3.1* Hoods, grease removal devices, fans,
ducts, and other

appurlenances shall be cleaned to bare metal at
frequent

intervals prior fo surfaces becoming heavily
contaminated with

grease or oily sludge, After the exhaust system is
j cleaned to

bare metal, it shall not be coated with powder of
other sub-

stance, The entire exhaust system shall be
inspecied by a

Extinguishers. properly tralned qualified, and
cerdified company or person

acceptable to the authority having junsdlctuon in,
accor- . . .
danca with Table 8-3.1, R 7 .

Table 8-3.1 Exhaust System Inspection Schedute

Type or Volume of Cooking
Frequency ]
Systems serving solid fuel cocking operations
Monthly

Systems serving high-volume cooking operations
Quarterly

such as 24-hour cooking, © charbroiling or wok -

cooking

Systems serving moderate-volume cooi(lng
Semiannually
operations’
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Systems serving low-volume cooking operations,
such Annually
as churches, day camps, seasonal businasses,
or ’ -
senior cenlers
koro K. 070

K 070} NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

| Portable space healing devices are prohibited in
all health care cccupancies, except in '
non-sleeping staff and employee areas where the
heating elements of such devices do not exceed
212 degrees F. (100 degrees ) 18.7.8 -

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by
Based an observations and interview it was
determined the facility failed to ensure portable -
space heaters used in the facility were in
accordance with NFPA standards. The deficiency
had the potential to affect three (3} of four 4y .
smoke compartments, sixty-six (66) residents,
staff, and visifors. The faclity is certified for
sixty-six {66) beds with a census of fifty-seven
{57) on the day of the survey.

The findings inciude:

Observation, on 02/19/14 between 8:30 AM and
4:00 PM, wilh the Maintenance Direstor from a
sister facility revealed portable space heaters
| located In the Therapy Office, Minimum Data Set
(MDS) Office, Human Resources Office, and
room #11. The facility failed to provide
documentation that the heating element in the
portabie heaters did not exceed 212 degrees
Fahrenheil.

1, All portable space heaters will
removed from Room #11, HR, ,
Therapy office, and MD3 office by
3/28/14

2. Daily room rounds wﬂl be
conducted by Administrator, Director
of Nursing, Dietary Manager,
Assistant Director of Nursing,
Activity Director, Social Services,
Housekeeping Director, MDS
Manager, Medical Records, Business
office Manager, and Maintenance
Director. -

3.. The Administrator w111 educate
Director of Nursing, Dictary
Manager, Assistant Director of
Nursing, Activity Direetor, Social
Services, Housekeeping Director,
MDS Manager, Medical Records,
Business office Manager, and
Maintenance Director on space heater

13y
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Interviews, on 02/19/14 between 8:30 AM and
4:00 PM, with the Maintenance Director reveated
he was not awars of the portable heaters in the
building.
Interview, on 02/20/14 at 1:30 PM, with the K-072
Administrator revealed the facility did not have a 1. Obstructions will be removed to have
poilicy for the use of portable heaters. Further clear egress throughout the building by
interview revealed he was aware of the porlable 3/28/14.
heater in room #11 due to the recent cold Ice carts, medicine carts, trash carts, and
weather, but he was not aware of the portable rolling carts have assigned locations to have
heaters located in the offices. a clear and free egress for residents by
3/28/14. Tce carts are located in the front
o closet areas. Medicine carts are stored in the
Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 edition) A&B Nursing Station areas, trash carts are 3’,{; ! é}é
10.7.8 Portable Space-Heating Devices. Poftable storcc! in the shower roo}ns. ¢ f L{
space-heating 2. Da‘llj‘; room rounds will be cm}ducted by
devices shall be prohibited in all health care Afhmmstratox", PON’ AD ON, Dlrftary \
occupancies. Director, Activities Director, Social Services 3
Exception: Porlable space-heating devices shall Director, Housekeeping Director, MDS :
be permitied to be used Director, Medical Records, Business Office
in non-sfeeping staff and employee areas where Manager and Maintenance Director.
the heating elements of 3. The Administrator will educate
such devices do not exceed 212°F (100°C). Departinent managers on keeping egress
K 072 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K072} arcas clear and free by 3/28/14.
§S=F 4, The Maintenance Director or
Means of egress are continuously maintained free Administrator will monitor for deficient
of alt obstructions or impediments to full instant findings and report deficient findings to the
use in the case of fire or other emergency. No Quaiity Assurance Comunittee monthly for
furnishings, decorations, or other objects ohstruct three months for follow-up and
exits, access 1o, egress from, or visibility of exits. recommendations. The Quality Assurance
7.1.10 Committee will consist of at a minimum the
DON, Administrator, ADON, Dietary
Director, Maintenance Director, Social
Services Director, and Activities Director |
with the Medical Director at least Quarterly. |
A . . 1
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K 072 | Conlinued From page 43 K072

This STANDARD is not mef as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to maintain exit
access in accordance with NFPA standards. The
deficiency had the potential {o affect four {(4) of
four {4) smoke compartments, sixty-six {66)
residents, staff and visitors. The facility is certified
for sixty-six {6€) beds with a census of fifty-seven
{57} on the day of the survey. The facility faited to
ensure the means of egress was free of all
obstructions or impediments.

The findings include;

Observations, on 02/18/14 between 11:10 AM
and 4:00 PM, with the Maintenance Director from
a sister facility revealed the exit by the Therapy
Room to have sterage of construction toels and
supplies consisting of twenty-five {25) cardboard
boxes, seven {7} 5-gallon buckets of drywail joint
compound, one (1} open 5-gallon bucket of
water, drywall focls, and a worker’s coal. Further
observation revealed a cardboard box, trash
carts, a lift, and a medicine cart stored in the
A-Halt. Further observation revealed a copy
machine, a rolling cart, two {2) ice carts, and a
medicine cart stored in the Front Halk; and, an ice
cart, medicine cant, chair, and two (2) trash carts
stered in the B-Hall.

Interview, on 02/18/14 between 11:10 AM and
4:00 PM, with the Maintenance Direclor revealed
he was not aware the items were being stored in
the corridors.

Interview, on 02/20/14 at 1:30 PM, with the
Administrator revealed there was no policy for the
starage in the corridors, and he was aware the
items were being stored in the corridors.
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Based on cbservation, interview and policy
review It was determined the facllity faited to
ensure that no combustible decorations were
used in the facility, according to NFPA standards.
The deficiency had the potential to affect four {4)
of four {(4) smoke compartments, sixly-six (66)
residents, staff and visitors. The facility is
certified for sixty-six {66) beds with a census of
fifty-seven {67} on the day of the survey. The
facility failed to ensure decoralions brought info
the facility were being praperly fire treated.

The findings include:

Observation, on 02/20/14 at 9:00 AM, with the
Administrator revealed the facility failed to
document the treatment of non-flame retardant
decorations,

Policy review, on (2420714 at 9:00 AM, with the
Administrator revealed the facility had a policy
that stated all newly introduced decorations would
be treated with a lame retardant and

retardant is being met.
3. The Maintenance Director or
Administrator will conduct room
rounds to treat any decorations and
documentation will be reviewed
monthly for three months and then
quarterly, Any new admissions will
have all identified articles treated
with fire retardant within 72 hrs of
admission by 3/28/14.
4 The Maintenance Director or
Administrator will monttor for all
defieiency findings to the Quality
Assurance Committee monthly for
| three months for follow-up and
recommendations, The Quality
Assurance Committee will consist of
at a minimum the Director of
Nursing, Administrator, Assistant
— Director of Nursing, Dietary
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K072 Confinuad From page 44 K072
Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition)
Means of Egress Retabitity 7.1.10.1
Means of egress shall be confinuously
maintained free of all obstructions or
impediments to full instant use in the case of fire
or olher emergency. .
K 073 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY GODE STANDARD K073 K 073
§5=F| : . 1. Fire retardant was ordered on
Neo fumnishings or decorations of highly flammable 2/14.
character are used.  19.7.5.2, 19.7.5.3, 19.7.5.4 3N d
2. Weekly audits will be conducte to
_ensure that complianee of NFPA
. : : standards of application of fire -
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: -

Py
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: Manager, Maintenance Director,
K 073 { Continued From page 45 K 073| Social Services Director, and Activity
doclimentation wotld be kept. Director with the Medical Director at
) , icast quarterly,
Interview, on 02/20/44 at 9:00 A, with the ‘
Administrator reveated he was not aware the
docurmientalion had not been kept for treating
decorations with a flame retardant.
Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition}
19.7.5.4 Combustible decorations shali be
prohibited in any health care ccoupancy unless
they are flame-retardant. ) K 130
K 130 | NFPA 101 MISCELLANEQUS K130 . .
SS=E . S i. The dryer will be cleaned and clear
OTHER LSC DEFICIENCY NOT ON 2786 of all lint by Maintenance Director by
3/28/14 .

This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to mainiain the
hazardous areas in accordance with NFPA
standards. The deficiency had the potenfial to
affect two {2) of four {4) smoke compartments,
thirly-three (33} residents, staff and visitors. The
facility Is certified for sixty-six {66) beds with a
census of fifty-seven (57) on the day of the
survey.

The findings include:

Observation, cn 02/18/14 at 14:12 AM, with the
Mainienance Directer from a sister facility
revealed a door wedge holding the Therapy
Roomn deor open to the cormidor.” Further

The Therapy door wedge w.
removed 3/10/14. A magnet release
fock for the therapy door will be
installed by 3/28/14 "

The slide lock will be removed by
3/28/14.

2. Weekly audits will be conducted
on dryers for lint removal and no
slide locks are on any door by the
Maintenance Director,

3. The Maintenance Director will

-

be reviewed monthly for three
months and then quarterty.

4. The Maintenance Director or
Administrator will monitor for ail
deficiency findings to the Quality
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document any deficiencies. This will
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K 130} Continued From page-46
observation revealed a bock-end and paint can

A-Hall next to the Conference Room.

intervisw, on 02/18f14 at 11:12 AM, with the
paint cans,

Mairtenance Direclor revealed an unapproved
side of the door to the Business Office,
Interview, on 02/19/14 at 9:38 AM, with the

| Maintenance Director reveales hé was aware

the egress side of the Business Office door.

Room.

interview, on 02/19/14 at 11:57 AM, with the
Mainienance Director revealed it was the

Medical Leave.
imterview, on 02/20114 at 1:30 PM, with the

policy for door wedges, slide-bolt locks, or tint
removal from the dryers. He stated he was

in use. Further interview revealed he was not

holding a door to a hazardous room located in the

Maintenance Director revealed he was not aware
they were holding doors open with wedges and
Observation, on 02/19/14 at 9:38 AM, with the -

lock slide-boli type) was instalied on the egress

stide boit locks were not approved, howevar, he
was not aware the slide bolf lock was installed on

Observation, on 02/19/14 at 11:57 AM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed a heavy buildup of
lint in the top of lhe dryers located in the Laundry

Maintenance Director's job 1o ensure the lint was
cleaned fram the top of the dryers; however, lhe
Maintenance Birector for this facility had been on

Administrator revealed the facility did not have a

aware door wedges and slide-bolt locks were not
pesmitted; however, he was not aware they Were

least quarterly.

Assurance Committee monthly for
k130 three months for follow-up and
recommendations. The Quality
Assurance Committee will consist of
at a minimwmn the Divector of
Nursing, Administrator, Assistant
Director of Nursing, Dietary
Manager, Maintenance Director,
Social Services Director, and Activity
Director with the Medical Director at
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Gontinued From page 47
aware of the lint build-up in the fop of the dryers.

Reference: NFPA 101 {2000 Edition)

19.2.2.2.4

Deors within a required means of egress shall not
be equipped with a fatch or lock that requires the
use of a tool or key from the egress side.

NFPA 101 (2000 Editian)

4,6.12 Maintenance and Tesling.

4,6.12.1 Wnenever or wherever any device,
equipment, s¥stem, condition, arrangement, level

device, equipment, system, condition, )
arrangament, leve! of protection, cr other feature
shall thereafter be continucusly maintainad in
acgordance with applicable NFPA requirements
or as directed by the authorily having jurisdiction.
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Eieclirical wiring and equipment is in accordance
with NFPA 70, National Electrical Gode. 9.1.2

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:,
Based on gbservation and interview, it was
determined the facility faited to ensure elecirical
wifing was maintained in accordance wilh NFPA
standards, The daficiency had the potentiat t©©
aftect three (3} of four (4} emoke comparnments,
sixty-six (66) residents, staff, and visitors. The

of protection, or any other feature is required for -
-t compliance with the provisions of this Code, such

K 130

K 147
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1. Al extension cords will be
removed from room # 3 by 3/28/14.

The power strip in room #17 will
be taken off the wall by 2/20/14.

The atfic extension cord will be
removed by 2/20/14.

The tables in the kitchen will be
removed from near the electrical
panel by 3/28/14.

The electrical panel on B-Hall
will be locked by 2/19/14.

2. Weekly audits will be conducted
on all electrical panels to ensure they
are locked and there are no power
cords on wall, by the Maintenance

sy
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facility Is certified for sixty-six (66) beds with &

‘census of fity-seven (57) on the day of the

survey.
The findings include:

Observations, on 02/15/14 between 8:30 AM and
4:00 PM, with the Maintenance Director from a
sister facility revealed: ’ ’

1} An oxygen concentrater was pligged infoa
power sirip located In room #13. ’
2) Apower strlp was mounted to the wall located
in room #17.

3) An extension cord to a television located in
room#3.+°

4) An exiznsion cord running up the watl
through the attic access plugged into attic lights
located in room #2.

5)- An electrical panel was blocked by a table
with a microwave located in the Kitchen.

8) An electrical panel iocated in the B-Hall was

not locked.

interview, on D2/19/14 between 830 AM and 4,00
PM, with the Maintenance Director revealed he
was not aware the power strips and extension
cords were being misused. Further interview
revealed he was not aware the electrical panei in
the Kitchen was blocked or the electrical panel in
the B~Hail had been left untocked!.

Interview, on 02/20/14 at 1:30 P, with the
Administrator revealed the facilify did not have a
policy for the proper use of power strips and
extension cords and for tocking or biocking
electrical paneis. Further interview revealed the
Administrator was aware of the proper uses for
power strips, extension cords, and requuemenis
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Director or Adminisirator.
K 147 | Continued From page 48 Kk 147 3. The Maintenance Director or

Administrator will be educated to
make rounds on new residents to have
" no extension cords and will document
any deficiencies. This will be
reviewed monthly for three months
and then quarterly. .
4. The Maintenance Director or
Administrator will monitor egress for
all deficiency findings to the Quality
Assurance Committee monthly for
three months for follow-up and
recommendations. The Quality
Assurance Committee will consist of
at a minimum the Director of
Nursing, Administrator, Assistant

Director of Nursing, Dietary
Manager, Maintenance Director,
Social Services Director, and Activity
Director with the Medical Director at
least quarterly
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for electrical panels.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition)

9.1.2 Etectric.

‘Eledrical wiring and equipment shali be in

.t accordance with NFPA 70, Natibna_i Electrical
Code, unless existing instaliations, which shall be
parmitted fo be continued in service, subject to
approvat by the authority having jurisdiction.

Reference: NFPA 70 400-8 R

{ Extensions Cords) Uses Not Permitled. -
Unless specificatly permitted in 400.7, fiexible
cords and sables shall not be used for the
folfowing: )

{1) As a substitute for the fixed wiring of a
structure .

{2) Where run through holes in walls, structural
ceflings, suspended ceifings, dropped ceilings, of
floors :

(3) Where run through doorways, windows, or
simifar openings .

{4} Where atiached to building surfaces.
Reference: NFPA 99 (1999 edition}

3-3.2120

Minimum Number of Receptacies. The number
of receptacles shall be determined by the
intended use of the patient care area. There shall
be sufficdent receptacles located so as to avoid
the need for extension cords or multipie outlet
adapters.

Reference: NFPA 70 (19899 edition) ) | -
Event 1D: Q5XU21
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370.28(c) Covers.

All pull boxes, junction boxes, and conduit bodies
shail be provided with covers compatible with the
box or conduit body construction and suitable for
the conditions of use, \Where metal covers are
used, they shall comply with the grounding
requirements of Secfion 250-110, Ap extension
from the cover of an exposad box shail comply
with Section 370-22, Excepfian.

110-26. Spaces

About Electrical Equipment. Sufficlent access

and working space shall be provided and
maintained around all electric equipment to

permit ready and safe operation snd maintenance
of such equipment. Enclosures housing electrical *
.| epparatus that are controlled by lock and key

shall be considered accessitie to qualified”
pErsons. :

Referance; NFPA 70 {1898 edition)

Reference: NFPA 101 {2000 Edition)

9.1.2 Electric. :

Elecirical wiring and equipment shall be in
accordance with NFPA 70, National Electrical
Cade, unless existing instaliations, which shall be
permitted to be continued in service, subjectio
approval by the authority having jurisdiction.
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